



\$~11

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.M.C. 6245/2023**

M

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Ujjwal Bhardwaj, Adv.
versus

THE STATE OF NCT OF DELHI AND ANR.Respondents

Through: Mr. Nawal Kishore Jha, APP for the
State.

W/SI Awanti, PS Sarai Rohilla.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT SHARMA

ORDER

% **14.02.2025**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.
2. The petition under Section 439(2) read with Section 482 of the CrPC seeks the following prayers: -

“It is, therefore, most respectfully prayed that keeping in view the facts and circumstances mentioned above the bail of respondent No.2 may kindly be cancelled and he may be directed to take in custody and be sent to the judicial custody, in the interest of justice.”

3. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner submits that *vide* order dated 08.12.2022, this Court had granted interim bail to the petitioner, thereafter the same was confirmed *vide* order dated 12.01.2023 wherein it had been recorded that the petitioner and respondent no. 2 had got married.
4. Petitioner in-person along with counsel appears in Court and submits that after the marriage the respondent no. 2 started misbehaving and finally threw her out of the matrimonial home. It is submitted that the marriage was performed only to get the bail and thereafter the respondent no. 2 did not



adhere to his promises.

5. Issue notice.

6. Learned APP for the State accepts notice and seeks time to file a status report. Let the same be done before the next date of hearing.

7. Respondent no. 2 appears in-person and submits that if the petitioner wishes she can come and stay with him and he has no objection.

8. Let the parties take necessary instructions before the next date of hearing.

9. List on 12.03.2025.

AMIT SHARMA, J

FEBRUARY 14, 2025/kr/pr

Click here to check corrigendum, if any